RESOLUTION NO. 319

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH VISIONARY INTEGRATION PROFESSIONALS REGARDING A NEW PLATFORM FOR COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH, RECORDS MANAGEMENT, AND MOBILE ACCESS

Introduced: 9/12/22 By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Visionary Integration Professionals regarding a new platform for computer aided dispatch, records management, and mobile access in an amount not to exceed \$3,134,008 for a term commencing September 30, 2022 and ending September 30, 2027, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff's Office, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a request for bids regarding the creation of a cloud native Software as a Service platform and one bid was received, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff and Purchasing Agent reviewed said bid and recommended awarding the contract to Visionary Integration Professionals as the only responsible bidder, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Visionary Integration Professionals, Folsom, CA 95630 regarding a new platform for computer aided dispatch, records management, and mobile access in an amount not to exceed \$3,134,008 for a term commencing September 30, 2022 and ending September 30, 2027, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote -9/12/22